

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID C. RODEARMEL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 1:09-cv-00171-RBW-JR
v.)	
)	Honorable Karen LeCraft Henderson
HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, <i>et al.</i>)	Honorable James Robertson
)	Honorable Reggie B. Walton
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Federal Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), Defendants hereby move the Court to dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint with prejudice. The bases for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying Memorandum.

May 20, 2009

Respectfully submitted,
TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY A. TAYLOR
United States Attorney

JENNIFER R. RIVERA
Branch Director

SUSAN K. RUDY
Assistant Branch Director

/s/ Jeffrey M. Smith
JEFFREY M. SMITH (D.C. Bar # 467936)
ERIC J. SOSKIN (PA Bar # 200663)
United States Department of Justice
20 Massachusetts Ave., NW,
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 514-5751
Fax: (202) 616-8202

*Counsel for Secretary of State Hillary Rodham
Clinton and the United States Department of State*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID C. RODEARMEL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	No. 1:09-cv-00171-RBW-JR
v.)	
)	Honorable Karen LeCraft Henderson
HILLARY RODHAM CLINTON, <i>et al.</i>)	Honorable James Robertson
)	Honorable Reggie B. Walton
Defendants.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY A. TAYLOR
United States Attorney

JENNIFER R. RIVERA
Branch Director

SUSAN K. RUDY
Assistant Branch Director

JEFFREY M. SMITH (D.C. Bar # 467936)
ERIC J. SOSKIN (PA Bar # 200663)
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave., NW,
Washington, D.C. 20001
Room 7144
Tel: (202) 514-5751
Fax: (202) 616-8202

*Counsel for Secretary of State Hillary Rodham
Clinton and the United States Department of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge Secretary Clinton’s Appointment.....	5
A. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged a Concrete and Particularized Injury.....	7
1. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged a Concrete Injury.....	7
2. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged an Injury that Is Particularized as to Him.....	10
B. Plaintiff’s Supposed Injury Is Not Judicially Redressable.	12
1. Plaintiff’s “Injury” Cannot Be Redressed Through an Injunction Directed at the Secretary of State.....	13
2. Plaintiff’s “Injury” Cannot Be Redressed Through an Order Directed to the Department of State.	17
3. Plaintiff’s “Injury” Cannot Be Redressed Through a Declaratory Judgment.	18
II. Plaintiff’s Complaint Fails To State a Claim Upon which Relief May Be Granted Because Secretary Clinton Has Properly Been Appointed..	21
A. Because There Was No Net Increase in the Emoluments of the Office of Secretary of State During Secretary Clinton’s Senate Term, Her Appointment Is Consistent with the Plain Language of the Ineligibility Clause.	21
B. The Purpose of the Ineligibility Clause Demonstrates that It Bars Appointment Only Where the Emoluments Have Been Increased on Net During the Member’s Current Term.	25
C. Consistent Constitutional Practice Demonstrates that the Ineligibility Clause Bars Appointment Only Where the Emoluments Have Been Increased on Net During the Member’s Current Term.	32
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	18
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).	26
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).	5
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16, 17
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).	11
<i>Baker v. GMC</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).	26
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).	26
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).	9
<i>Board of Educ. v. New York State Teachers Retirement Sys.</i> , 60 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1995).	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	16
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	19
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).	8, 9
<i>Bergen v. Edenfield</i> , 701 F.2d 906 (11th Cir. 1983).	15
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	7
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	14
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937).....	6, 9
<i>Florence v. Frontier Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25750 (N.D. Tex. 2003).	15
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass'n v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1535 (D. Kan.1990).	16

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 19, 20

Frothingham v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923). 10

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, 551 U.S. 587, S.Ct. 2553 (2007).. 10

Humane Soc’y of United States v. Babbitt, 46 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1995). 8

J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928). 14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ, 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004). 18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 5, 6

McCabe v. Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co., 235 U.S. 151 (1914). 17

McClure v. Carter, 513 F. Supp. 265 (D. Idaho 1981), *aff’d sub nom.*
McClure v. Reagan, 454 U.S. 1025 (1981). 6

*Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for Abatement
of Aircraft Noise*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991). 16

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1866).. 19

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1988). 32

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988).. 14

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S.52 (1926). 13

M’Culloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819).. *passim*

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).. 8

Newdow v. Eagen, 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004), *appeal dismissed*,
No. 04-5195, 2004 WL 1701043. 12

Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003). 15, 16

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) 20

North Shore Gas Co. v. Salomon, Inc., 152 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 1998).. 20

Olympic Federal Savings and Loan Ass’n v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990). 16

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... 32, 33

Rae v. Johnson, 1993 WL 544295, at *1 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 1993).. 16, 17

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997).. 5, 7

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991). 6

Ritter v. United States, 84 Ct. Cl. 293 (Ct. Cl. 1936). 15

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993). 18

Ryder v. United States, 515 U.S. 177 (1995).. 14, 16

Schaffer v. Clinton, 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001).. 5

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208(1974). *passim*

In re Sealed Case, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).. 18

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996). 26

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976). 5

South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980).. 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).. 6

Swan v. Clinton, 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 13, 19

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995). 26, 32

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941).. 25

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church and State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).. 8, 11, 12

Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765 (2000). 6, 18

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 11

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co., 515 U.S. 277 (1995). 20

Youngstown Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952). 13

UNITED STATES CONSITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6, cl. 2. *passim*

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 18. 25

U.S. Const. Art. III. *passim*

U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 3. 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 3331. 8

35 Stat. 184 (1908).. . . . 33

35 Stat. 845 (1909).. . . . 33

94 Stat. 343 (1980).. . . . 34

103 Stat. 1748 (1989).. . . . 18

107 Stat. 4 (1993).. . . . 25

122 Stat. 5036 (2008).. . . . *passim*

123 Stat. 3 (2009).. . . . 25

D.C. Stat. §§ 16-3502-3503. 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

43 Cong. Rec. 2390 (1909). 34

43 Cong. Rec. 2402 (1909). 34

43 Cong. Rec. 2415 (1909). 34

44 Cong. Rec. 6-7 (1909).. . . . 34

119 Cong. Rec. 37,017 (1973).. . . . 34

119 Cong. Rec. 38,315 (1973).. . . . 34

119 Cong. Rec. 39,234 (1973)..... 35

121 Cong. Rec. 42,018 (1975)..... 34, 36

121 Cong. Rec. 42,158 (1975)..... 35

126 Cong. Rec. 10,279 (1980)..... 35

139 Cong. Rec. 389 (1993). 36

154 Cong. Rec. D1314-01 (Dec. 10, 2008). 2

154 Cong. Rec. S10885-03 (Dec. 10, 2008). 2

155 Cong. Rec. S663 (Jan. 20, 2009). 36

155 Cong. Rec. S679 (Jan. 21, 2009). 36

155 Cong. Rec. S693 (Jan. 21, 2009). 36, 37

Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary
on S. 2673, 93rd Cong., at 69-74 (Nov. 19, 1973). 34, 37

Hearing Before the Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service on S. 2673, 93rd Cong. (Nov. 18, 1978)..... 37

Senate Report 93-499 (Nov. 13, 1973). 37

MISCELLANEOUS

3 Op. O.L.C. 286 (1979). 37

3 Op. O.L.C. 298 (1979). 37

The Federalist No. 55 (Madison)..... 30

The Federalist No. 76 (Hamilton). 30

Hay’s History of Chichester, 1804 (West Sussex Co. and
Diocesan Record Office 1974)..... 23

History of Europe, 7 Edinburgh Annual Register 305 (1816)..... 23

I Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (1966 ed.). *passim*

II Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (1966 ed.)..... *passim*

Jeong Hong-Lee, *The Have Perfect in Old English* in Studies in the History of the English Language (Donka Minkova and Robert Stockwell, eds., 2002). 24

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States, § 864 (1970 ed.) 30

Memorandum for the Attorney General, from David J. Barron, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, *Re: Validity of Statutory Rollbacks as a Means of Complying with the Ineligibility Clause* (May 20, 2009) 37

Memorandum for the Counselor to the Attorney General, from Charles J. Cooper, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, *Re: Ineligibility of Sitting Congressman to Assume a Vacancy on the Supreme Court* (Aug. 24, 1987) 37

New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary at 1342 (3d ed. 1993). 22

Opposition to the Excise Law in Pennsylvania, *reprinted in* American State Papers 037, Misc. Vol. 1, 3d Cong., 2d Session (Pub. No. 56). 24

Rodney D. Huddleston and Geoffrey K. Pullum, *The Cambridge Grammar of the English Language* (2002).. 23

Rodney D. Huddleston and Geoffrey K. Pullum, *A Student’s Introduction to English Grammar* at 116-17 (2005).. 23

Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language* (1804). 22
